
Postage paid in cash at First Class Rates

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY VOL. CXXXV - NO. 23
Charlottetown, Prince Edward Island, June 6, 2009

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

ALLAIN, Joseph Gerald Lisa Ronahan Cox & Palmer
Miscouche Rebecca Allain 82 Summer Street
Prince Co., PE   (Pettipas) (EX.) Summerside, PE
June 6, 2009 (23-36)*

CHING, Bessie Elwood Ching (EX.) Allen J. MacPhee Law Corporation
Red Point PO Box 238
Kings Co., PE Souris, PE
June 6, 2009 (23-36)*

COMPTON, Simon Theodore Ronald Compton Stewart McKelvey
Stratford Trudy Tomlinson PO Box 2140
Queens Co., PE Cynthia (Cindy) Charlottetown, PE
June 6, 2009 (23-36)*   Beharrell (EX.)

FULFORD, Mary Eileen John A. McMillan McInnes Cooper
Stratford Maura Jean Davies (EX.) BDC Place
Queens Co., PE Suite 620, 119 Kent Street
June 6, 2009 (23-36)* Charlottetown, PE

MURPHY, Raymond Bernetta Murphy (EX.) Campbell Stewart
Charlottetown PO Box 485
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
June 6, 2009 (23-36)*

NEWSON, Elmer James Beulah Madeline McLellan Brennan
Summerside   Newson (EX.) 37 Central Street
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
June 6, 2009 (23-36)*

RIORDAN, Mary C. Michael Riordan (EX.) Campbell Stewart
Livermore Falls PO Box 485
Androscoggin Co. Charlottetown, PE
Maine, USA
June 6, 2009 (23-36)*



460 ROYAL GAZETTE June 6, 2009

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION
    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

SAWYER, Christina Marie Douglas Harvey Philip Mullally Law Office
Charlottetown Judy Clinton Harvey (EX.) PO Box 2560
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
June 6, 2009 (23-36)*

VIDAL, Fernando Robert Vidal (EX.) Stewart McKelvey
Charlottetown PO Box 2140
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
June 6, 2009 (23-36)*

WILSON, Catherine L. Joseph A. Fraser (EX.) Campbell Stewart
New Dominion PO Box 485
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
June 6, 2009 (23-36)*

CAMPBELL, Edith Joyce Sheila Campbell (AD.) Philip Mullally Law Office
Cornwall PO Box 2560
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
June 6, 2009 (23-36)*

KENNY, Eleanor James B. Kenny (AD.) Paul J. D. Mullin, QC
County of Middlesex PO Box 604
City of New Brunswick Charlottetown, PE
State of New Jersey, USA
June 6, 2009 (23-36)*

PETERS, Arthur Augustine Kenneth Peters (AD.) Campbell Stewart
Charlottetown PO Box 485
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
June 6, 2009 (23-36)*

CHICKERING, Mavis M. Levi Chickering (EX.) Stewart McKelvey
Keene, New Hampshire PO Box 2140
United States of America Charlottetown, PE
May 30, 2009 (22-35)

MURPHY, Catherine Carmen Riedel Donald Schurman
Chelton Monique Riedel (EX.) 155A Arcona St.
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
May 30, 2009 (22-35)

POWER, Ann Catherine (Katie) Faustina (Tina) Gallant (EX.) Stewart McKelvey



June 6, 2009 ROYAL GAZETTE 461

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION
    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

Charlottetown PO Box 2140
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
May 30, 2009 (22-35)

CARR, Robert Milton Sandra Elizabeth Melanson Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown John Allison Carr, QC (EX.) PO Box 522
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
May 23, 2009 (21-34)

INGHAM, Emma Jane Elizabeth Jane Gingerich (EX.) Cox & Palmer
Lucan 82 Summer Street
Ontario Summerside, PE
May 23, 2009 (21-34)

MacDONALD, Elizabeth Ardell Beverley Wells Cox & Palmer
Milo David MacDonald (EX.) PO Box 40
Prince Co., PE Alberton, PE
May 23, 2009 (21-34)

MURRAY, Eleanor Carolyn Hazel Murray Smallman (EX.) Cox & Palmer
St. Lawrence PO Box 40
Prince Co., PE Alberton, PE
May 23, 2009 (21-34)

PITKETHLY, Virginia Gail (also John L. Pitkethly (EX.) McInnes Cooper
  known as Virginia Gail Proffitt BDC Place
  and Virginia Gail Smith) Suite 620, 119 Kent Street
Smith Falls, ON Charlottetown, PE
May 23, 2009 (21-34)

SOBOL, Janet Ann John Richard Sobol (EX.) McInnes Cooper
Amherst PO Box 1570
Nova Scotia Summerside, PE
May 23, 2009 (21-34)

BRYAN, William J. Lois Fillmore (AD.) Cox & Palmer
Unionvale PO Box 40
Prince Co., PE Alberton, PE
May 23, 2009 (21-34)
MacLEOD, Mary Florence George MacLeod Stewart McKelvey
Charlottetown Debbie Heald (AD.) PO Box 2140
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
May 23, 2009 (21-34)

COUGHLIN, Ruth Georgina Lynn Adams Cox & Palmer



462 ROYAL GAZETTE June 6, 2009

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION
    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

Alberton Cora Hardy (EX.) PO Box 40
Prince Co., PE Alberton, PE
May 16, 2009 (20-33)

CREAMER, Willard Doreen Creamer (EX.) Allen J. MacPhee Law Corporation
Fortune PO Box 238
Kings Co., PE Souris, PE
May 16, 2009 (20-33)

DARRACH, David Neil Malcolm Stewart Catherine M. Parkman Law Office
Charlottetown   Darrach (EX.) PO Box 1056
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
May 16, 2009 (20-33)

HOPE, Nora Kathleen Barney Francis Hope (EX.) Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Mill Valley, Marin County PO Box 522
California, USA Charlottetown, PE
May 16, 2009 (20-33)

REYNOLDS, David Clarence William Hicken (EX.) Cox & Palmer
Lower Montague PO Box 516
Kings Co., PE Montague, PE
May 16, 2009 (20-33)

VISSER, Gerrit William Visser Stewart McKelvey
Orwell Cove   Randolph Visser (EX.) PO Box 2140
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
May 16, 2009 (20-33)

McKINNON, Mary Jacinta (Cindy) Joseph John Blair Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown   McKinnon (AD.) PO Box 522
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
May 16, 2009 (20-33)

EASTER, Flora May Elaine Maude Canning (EX.) McInnes Cooper
Municipality of Delta PO Box 177
British Columbia O’Leary, PE
May 9, 2009 (19-32)

HICKEN, Harold Clayton Carol E. Hicken (EX.) Cox & Palmer
Eldon PO Box 516
Queens Co., PE Montague, PE
(Formerly of Brooklyn,
Kings Co., PE)
May 9, 2009 (19-32)



June 6, 2009 ROYAL GAZETTE 463

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION
    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

MacLEAN, Wendell N. Wanda T. MacLean (EX.) Campbell Stewart
Charlottetown PO Box 485
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
May 9, 2009 (19-32)

PERRY, Earl J. Jamie Dion Perry (EX.) Cox & Palmer
Wellington 82 Summer Street
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
May 9, 2009 (19-32)

QUIGLEY, John N. Hazel Quigley Cox & Palmer
Borden-Carleton Brenda Jean Newcombe (EX.) PO Box 40
Prince Co., PE Alberton, PE
May 9, 2009 (19-32)

MacDONALD, Ethel Ann Karen M. MacLeod (AD.) Cox & Palmer
Wood Islands PO Box 516
Queens Co., PE Montague, PE
May 9, 2009 (19-32)

BARLOW, Lorne Keith Valerie Connors Cox & Palmer
Wellington Catherine Barlow- PO Box 40
Prince Co., PE   Mitchell (EX.) Alberton, PE
May 2, 2009 (18-31)

BRYENTON, Rena Vere Allison Harold Bryenton (EX.) Macnutt & Dumont
RR#9 Station Main PO Box 965
Charlottetown Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
May 2, 2009 (18-31)

COOPER, Charles Kenneth Charles Guy Cooper Stewart McKelvey
Aiken Graeme Scott Cooper (EX.) PO Box 2140
South Carolina, USA Charlottetown, PE
May 2, 2009 (18-31)

GALLANT, Frederick Albert Nancy McCabe (EX.) Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Cornwall PO Box 522
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
May 2, 2009 (18-31)

MacDONALD, Patrick J. Alden Thomas J. MacDonald Allen J. MacPhee Law Corporation
Charlottetown   (Tommy) PO Box 238



464 ROYAL GAZETTE June 6, 2009

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION
    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

Queens Co., PE Francis William MacDonald Souris, PE
May 2, 2009 (18-31)   (Bill) (EX.)

MURPHY, Bernard Patrick Rosemary Elaine Gaudet Campbell Lea
Doha, State of Qatar Phyllis Marie Duffy PO Box 429
United Arab Emirates Joseph Leaming Murphy (EX.) Charlottetown, PE
(Formerly of Halifax, NS)
May 2, 2009 (18-31)

WEEKS, John Graham Eleanor Bernice Weeks (EX.) McInnes Cooper
Winsloe BDC Place
Queens Co., PE Suite 620, 119 Kent Street
May 2, 2009 (18-31) Charlottetown, PE

FISHER, Evelyn Louise (nee Arthur John MacKinnon (AD.) Boardwalk Law Offices
  MacKinnon), also previously 220 Water Street Parkway
  known as Evelyn O’Brien and Charlottetown, PE
  Evelyn O’Brien Fisher
Church Road
Kings Co., PE
May 2, 2009 (18-31)

JENKINS, Charlotte Catherine Randall I. Jenkins (AD.) Stewart McKelvey
Mount Mellick PO Box 2140
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
May 2, 2009 (18-31)

PENDERGAST, Donalda Elizabeth Pendergast Stewart McKelvey
Riverview Donald Pendergast (AD.) PO Box 2140
Albert Co., NB Charlottetown, PE
May 2, 2009 (18-31)

McKIE, John Henry Edwin McKie (EX.) McInnes Cooper
Howe Bay BDC Place
Kings Co., PE Suite 620, 119 Kent Street
April 25, 2009 (17-30) Charlottetown, PE

MULLIGAN, Isabel Ann Reginald Edward Mulligan Stewart McKelvey
Middleton D’Arcy Mulligan (EX.) PO Box 2140
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
April 18, 2009 (17-30)

RYLE, Sidney (Sydney) Gerald Ursula Ryle Gulliver (EX.) McLellan Richards & Begin
Truro PO Box 1064



June 6, 2009 ROYAL GAZETTE 465

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION
    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

Colchester Co., NS 779 Prince Street
April 18, 2009 (17-30) Truro, NS

BUOTE, Mary Cecilia Debra Collister (EX.) E. W. Scott Dickieson Law Office
North Rustico PO Box 1453
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
April 18, 2009 (16-29)

GROVES, Curtis Lawrence Terence L. McGuire (EX.) McLellan Brennan
Shenandoah County 37 Central Street
Virginia, USA Summerside, PE
April 18, 2009 (16-29)

HUESTIS, Claire Eldon Huestis (EX.) Cox & Palmer
Summerside 82 Summer Street
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
April 18, 2009 (16-29)

MacRAE, Alexander Donalda Ross (EX.) Campbell Lea
Eldon PO Box 429
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
April 18, 2009 (16-29)

MacRAE, Rena MacLean Andrew Ian MacRae (EX.) McInnes Cooper
Charlottetown BDC Place
Queens Co., PE Suite 620, 119 Kent Street
April 18, 2009 (16-29) Charlottetown, PE

GILL, David A. Elaine T. Gill (AD.) Campbell Stewart
Stratford PO Box 485
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
April 18, 2009 (16-29)

RECOSKIE, Marjorie Clarence Recoskie (AD.) Cox & Palmer
Golden Lake 82 Summer Street
Ontario Summerside, PE
April 18, 2009 (16-29)

CLARKIN, Gladys I. Brian D. Clarkin Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown Ronald J. Clarkin (EX.) PO Box 522
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
April 11, 2009 (15-28)

MacEWEN, Edith Blanche Roy Hammond MacEwen Boardwalk Law Office
Charlottetown Audrey Pearl Shaw (EX.) 220 Water Street Parkway



466 ROYAL GAZETTE June 6, 2009

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION
    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
(Formerly of West St. Peters,
Kings Co., PE)
April 11, 2009 (15-28)

O’DONNELL, Mary Kathleen Marian Murphy Birt & McNeill
Avondale Janet O’Donnell 138 St. Peters Road
Queens Co., PE Ronald O’Donnell (EX.) Charlottetown, PE
April 11, 2009 (15-28)

PENDERGAST, Reginald T. Reverend Arthur McLellan Brennan
St. Louis   Pendergast (EX.)  37 Central Street
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
April 11, 2009 (15-28)

CONRAD, Reginald Bruce (also Wayne Conrad Stewart McKelvey
  known as Bruce Reginald Conrad) Karen Newcombe (AD.) PO Box 2140
Wellington Charlottetown, PE
Prince Co., PE
April 11, 2009 (15-28)

PINE, Michael Joseph Harold Pine, Jr. (EX.) McInnes Cooper
Mount Royal PO Box 177
Prince Co., PE O’Leary, PE
April 4, 2009 (14-27)

YOUNKER, Chester Warner Jurretta Laura Younker Catherine M. Parkman Law Office
Brackley Beach Margaret Grace Younker PO Box 1056
Queens Co., PE Dorothy Joanne Burns (EX.) Charlottetown, PE
April 4, 2009 (14-27)

RAYNER, Arthur James Pamela Elaine Vessey (AD.) Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown PO Box 522
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
April 4, 2009 (14-27)

BANKS, Glenna Emeline Bonita (Bonnie) Lee Ramsay & Clark
Summerside   Wheatley (EX.) PO Box 96
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
March 28, 2009 (13-26)

GALLANT, Alban J. Betty Doucette (EX.) Cox & Palmer
Summerside 82 Summer Street



June 6, 2009 ROYAL GAZETTE 467

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION
    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
March 28, 2009 (13-26)

LOWE, Eleanor Mary David Mitchell (EX.) McInnes Cooper
Charlottetown BDC Place
Queens Co., PE Suite 620,119 Kent Street
March 28, 2009 (13-26) Charlottetown, PE

MacDONALD, Elmer Garfield Harvey David MacDonald McInnes Cooper
Charlottetown Gwenneth Wyand BDC Place
Queens Co., PE Nancy Chandler (EX.) Suite 620, 119 Kent Street
March 28, 2009 (13-26) Charlottetown, PE
MOLYNEAUX, James Sheila Murphy (EX.) Philip Mullally Law Office
  Reginald Gerard PO Box 2560
Charlottetown Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
March 28, 2009 (13-26)

RODD, Alton Alexander Douglas A. Rodd (EX.) Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown PO Box 522
(Formerly of North Milton) Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
March 28, 2009 (13-26)

SMITH, Dorothy Mary Sarah (Sadie) Frizzell Cox & Palmer
Summerside Betty Lou Frizzell 82 Summer Street
Prince Co., PE   Abbott (EX.) Summerside, PE
March 28, 2009 (13-26)

ARSENAULT, Robert C. Earle Arsenault (EX.) McLellan Brennan
Summerside 37 Central Street
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
March 21, 2009 (12-25)

BAXTER, Margaret Gertrude (Jean) MacDonald Allen J. MacPhee Law Corporation
Souris Jean Marie (Hyde) Gillis (EX.) PO Box 238
Kings Co., PE Souris, PE
March 21, 2009 (12-25)

HICKEN, Carl Brenton Robert Graham Cox & Palmer
Sturgeon The Bank of Nova Scotia PO Box 516
Kings Co., PE   Trust Company (EX.) Montague, PE
March 21, 2009 (12-25)

LEARD, Gordon E. Edna C. Leard (EX.) Cox & Palmer



468 ROYAL GAZETTE June 6, 2009

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION
    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

Martinvale PO Box 516
Kings Co., PE Montague, PE
March 21, 2009 (12-25)

MUNN, Delburn Ernest Drake (EX.) Matheson & Murray
Charlottetown PO Box 875
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
March 21, 2009 (12-25)

SMITH, Florence Manuel Paul Smith Stewart McKelvey
Stratford Sharon Moyse (EX.) PO Box 2140
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
March 21, 2009 (12-25)

THIESSEN, Dorothy Margaret Ann Mosher (EX.) Campbell Lea
Charlottetown PO Box 429
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
March 21, 2009 (12-25)

WAITE, Ralph William Wilfred Stewart Waite (EX.) Stewart McKelvey
Summerside PO Box 2140
Prince Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
March 21, 2009 (12-25)

COFFIN, Marjorie Robert Coffin Matheson & Murray
Charlottetown Gordon Coffin (AD.) PO Box 875
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
March 21, 2009 (12-25)

DELORIE, Francis Urban Claire Murphy (AD.) Paul J. D. Mullin, QC
Montague PO Box 604
Kings Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
March 21, 2009 (12-25)

GORMLEY, Mildred Theresa Virginia VanDerVelden (AD.) Stewart McKelvey
Charlottetown PO Box 2140
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
March 21, 2009 (12-25)

PHILLIPS, Blair Wendell Brenda Phillips (AD.) McInnes Cooper
St. Eleanors PO Box 1570
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
March 21, 2009 (12-25)

CONRAD, Marjorie Helena Wayne Conrad Stewart McKelvey



June 6, 2009 ROYAL GAZETTE 469

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION
    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

Wellington Karen Newcombe (EX.) PO Box 2140
Prince Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
March 14, 2009 (11-24)

GILLIS, Nicholas Alexander Neil Shaw (EX.) Catherine M. Parkman Law Office
Charlottetown PO Box 1056
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
March 14, 2009 (11-24)

HICKOX, Grace E. Roger Hickox (EX.) McInnes Cooper
Crapaud BDC Place
(Formerly of Springfield) Suite 620, 119 Kent Street
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
March 14, 2009 (11-24)

OBUKURO, Kazuhide Elva Obukuro (EX.) McInnes Cooper
Toronto PO Box 1570
Ontario Summerside, PE
March 14, 2009 (11-24)

STEELE, Donald Charles Helen Katherien Steele (EX.) Philip Mullally Law Office
Charlottetown PO Box 2560
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
March 14, 2009 (11-24)

THOMPSON, Reginald Frederick Mary Jean Thompson (EX.) Cox & Palmer
Milltown Cross PO Box 516
Kings Co., PE Montague, PE
March 14, 2009 (11-24)

WEEKS, Harrison Ray Sandra Dawn Weeks Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Hunter River Craig Harrison Weeks (EX.) PO Box 522
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
March 14, 2009 (11-24)

GAIRNS, John Thomas Kimberley MacRae Macnutt & Dumont
Bellevue John Gairns (AD.) PO Box 965
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
March 14, 2009 (11-24)

MacKENZIE, Jessie Anne (also Allan MacKenzie Matheson & Murray
 known as Jessie Ann MacKenzie) Joanne Larsen (AD.) PO Box 875
Belfast Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
March 14, 2009 (11-24)



470 ROYAL GAZETTE June 6, 2009

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION
    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

YOUNG, Emmett Joseph Marie Myers Cox & Palmer
Summerside Reginald Young (AD.) 82 Summer Street
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
March 14, 2009 (11-24)

DOYLE, John Joseph Garry Doyle (EX.) Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown PO Box 522
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
March 7, 2009 (10-23)

DUNNING, Joseph Edward Helen Bridget Dunning Stewart McKelvey
Stratford Linda Lynne Thomas (EX.) PO Box 2140
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
March 7, 2009 (10-23)

HENNESSEY, Joseph Daniel Shirley Olga Hennessey (EX.) McInnes Cooper
Charlottetown BDC Place
Queens Co., PE Suite 620, 119 Kent Street
March 7, 2009 (10-23) Charlottetown, PE

ROSS, Charles M. Kathy Ross (EX.) Campbell Lea
Point Prim PO Box 429
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
March 7, 2009 (10-23)

HANSEN, Janet Louise Robert David Reid Hogg (AD.) McInnes Cooper
Calgary BDC Place
Alberta Suite 620, 119 Kent Street
March 7, 2009 (10-23) Charlottetown, PE

WALLACE, Kevin Joanne Wallace (AD.) Cox & Palmer
Fortune Cove PO Box 40
Prince Co., PE Alberton, PE
March 7, 2009 (10-23)



June 6, 2009 ROYAL GAZETTE 471

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

The following orders were approved by Her Honour the Lieutenant Governor in Council dated 26 May
2009.

EC2009-260

LABOUR ACT
LABOUR RELATIONS BOARD

APPOINTMENT

Pursuant to subsections 3(2) and 3(2.1) of the Labour Act R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. L-1 Council made the
following appointment:

NAME TERM OF APPOINTMENT

as employee representative

Raymond McBride 26 May 2009
Tracadie to

26 May 2012

EC2009-262

PUBLIC DEPARTMENTS ACT
DEPARTMENT OF THE PROVINCIAL TREASURY

INTERIM DEPUTY PROVINCIAL TREASURER - APPOINTMENT
M. DOUGLAS CLOW

(APPROVED)

Pursuant to subsection 7(1) of the Public Departments Act R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. P-29 Council appointed
M. Douglas Clow to serve at pleasure as Interim Deputy Provincial Treasurer effective 30 May 2009.

Council noted that in his capacity as Interim Deputy Provincial Treasurer, Mr. Clow shall serve as
Secretary to the Treasury Board in accordance with subsection 8(4) of the Executive Council Act
R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. E-12.

Signed,
Robert Allan Rankin

Clerk of the Executive Council
23

PROCLAMATION

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAN

(Great Seal)

ELIZABETH THE SECOND, by
the Grace of God of the United
Kingdom, Canada and Her other
Realms and Territories, QUEEN,
Head of the Commonwealth,
Defender of the Faith.

HON. BARBARA A. HAGERMAN
Lieutenant Governor

TO ALL TO WHOM these presents shall come or whom the same may in any wise concern:



472 ROYAL GAZETTE June 6, 2009

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

GREETING
A PROCLAMATION

WHEREAS in and by section 3 of Chapter 85 of the Acts passed by the Legislature of Prince Edward
Island in the 2nd Session thereof held in the year 2009 and in the fifty-eighth year of Our Reign intituled
"An Act to Amend the Real Property Tax Act (No. 4)" it is enacted as follows:

“This Act comes into force on a date that may be fixed by proclamation of the Lieutenant Governor in
Council.”,

AND WHEREAS it is deemed expedient that the said Act, Stats. P.E.I. 2009, 2nd Session, c. 85 should
come into force on the 6th day of June, 2009,

NOW KNOW YE that We, by and with the advice and consent of our Executive Council for Prince
Edward Island, do by this Our Proclamation ORDER AND DECLARE that the said Act being "An Act to
Amend the Real Property Tax Act (No. 4)" passed in the fifty-eighth year of Our Reign shall come into
force on the 6th day of June, two thousand and nine of which all persons concerned are to take notice and
govern themselves accordingly.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF We have caused these Our Letters to be made Patent and the Great Seal
of Prince Edward Island to be hereunto affixed.

WITNESS the Honourable Barbara A. Hagerman, Lieutenant Governor of the Province of Prince
Edward Island, at Charlottetown this twenty-sixth day of May in the year of Our Lord two thousand and
nine and in the fifty-eighth year of Our Reign. 

By Command,
ROBERT ALLAN RANKIN

Clerk of the Executive Council
23

NOTICE OF CHANGE
OF CORPORATE NAME

Companies Act
R.S.P.E.I. 1988, CAP. C-14, S. 81.1

 
Public Notice is hereby given that under the

Companies Act the following corporation has
changed its corporate name:
 
Former Name HUGHES CUSTOM

CABINETRY INC.
New Name JEFF HUGHES

CONSTRUCTION INC.
Effective Date: May 20, 2009
 
Former Name 100732 P.E.I. INC.
New Name MAJOR GRADY'S

ABRASIVES INC.
Effective Date: May 26, 2009
23

NOTICE OF DISSOLUTION
Partnership Act

R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. P-1
 

Public Notice is hereby given that a Notice of
Dissolution has been filed under the Partnership
Act for each of the following:
 
Name: CHEVRONTEXACO GLOBAL

LUBRICANTS
Owner: CHEVRON LUBRICANTS

CANADA INC. 
Registration Date: May 29, 2009
 
Name: TEXACO LUBRICANTS

COMPANY NORTH AMERICA
Owner: CHEVRON LUBRICANTS

CANADA INC. 
Registration Date: May 29, 2009
 
Name: COMPUSOL
Owner: Corey  Poulton

Francis  MacKenzie
Registration Date: May 29, 2009



June 6, 2009 ROYAL GAZETTE 473

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

Name: GADELLE
Owner: Grady Poe Inc.  

Helen Bergeron Inc.  
Caroline  Bernard
Paige  Gallant
Louise  Arsenault

Registration Date: May 28, 2009
 
Name: SMUGGLERS COVE COTTAGE
Owner: Elan  Emery
Registration Date: May 22, 2009
23

NOTICE OF
GRANTING LETTERS PATENT

Companies Act
R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. C-14, s.11

 
Public Notice is hereby given that under the

Companies Act Letters Patent have been issued
by the Minister to the following:
 
Name: 101287 P.E.I. INC.

15 Tamarac Avenue
Charlottetown, PE C1A 6T2

Incorporation Date: May 20, 2009
 
Name: 101293 P.E.I. INC.

Bloomfield Mall
O'Leary, PE C0B 2E0

Incorporation Date: May 27, 2009
 
Name: 101301 P.E.I. INC.

c/o P.O. Box 486
Charlottetown, PE C1A 7L1

Incorporation Date: May 22, 2009
 
Name: 101302 P.E.I. INC.

290 Water Street
P.O. Box 300
Summerside, PE C1N 4Y8

Incorporation Date: May 28, 2009
 
Name: ADVANCED BUILDERS INC.

46 Geordies Lane
RR 2
Summerside, PE C1N 4J8

Incorporation Date: May 20, 2009
 
Name: ATLANTIC WOOD SPECIALTIES

ASSOCIATION INC.
P.O. Box 30
Georgetown, PE C0A 1L0

Incorporation Date: May 21, 2009
 

Name: CONNOLLY-MYRON ROOFING &
EXTERIORS INC.
2168 North York River Road
RR #4
Cornwall, PE C0A 1H0

Incorporation Date: May 21, 2009
 
Name: CONSOLIDATED

CONSTRUCTION INC.
527 Trans Canada Highway
P.O. Box 1358
Cornwall, PE C0A 1H0

Incorporation Date: May 21, 2009
 
Name: COOPER & ASSOCIATES INC.

1 Westhill Drive
Charlottetown, PE C1E 1N6

Incorporation Date: May 22, 2009
 
Name: GLOBAL MONTESSORI SCHOOL

SUMMERSIDE INC.
870 Ascention Road
Tignish, PE C0B 2B0

Incorporation Date: May 27, 2009
 
Name: GREENEAST ENTERPRISES INC.

140 Plug Street
Malpeque
Kensington, PE C0B 1M0

Incorporation Date: May 27, 2009
 
Name: HEALTHY VIBES INC.

Maypoint Plaza
161 Maypoint Road
Charlottetown, PE C1E 1X6

Incorporation Date: May 20, 2009
 
Name: ISABEL DELANEY AND

ASSOCIATES LIMITED
449 University Avenue
University Plaza 2A
Charlottetown, PE C1A 8K3

Incorporation Date: May 25, 2009
 
Name: J.C. DRILLING INC.

427 St. Raphael Road
RR #2
Wellington, PE C0B 2E0

Incorporation Date: May 29, 2009
 
Name: JNRGD HOLDINGS INC.

6 Victoria Road
Summerside, PE C1N 2G5

Incorporation Date: May 25, 2009
 



474 ROYAL GAZETTE June 6, 2009

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

Name: LISI ATLANTIC DEVELOPMENT
INC.
65 Grafton Street
Charlottetown, PE C1A 8B9

Incorporation Date: May 29, 2009
 
Name: MACBLUE FARMS LTD.

c/o 20 Great George Street
P.O. Box 486
Charlottetown, PE C1A 7L1

Incorporation Date: May 22, 2009
 
Name: MARITIME FRYLOW INC.

Box 429
Charlottetown, PE C1A 7K7

Incorporation Date: May 25, 2009
 
Name: RKN HOLDINGS LTD.

21 Harvard Street
Summerside, PE C1N 1P3

Incorporation Date: May 25, 2009
 
Name: S&R FINANCIAL SERVICES INC.

500 Queen Street
Charlottetown, PE C1A 8K9

Incorporation Date: May 26, 2009
 
Name: SAME DAY DRY CLEANERS (PEI)

LTD.
P.O. Box 965

 Charlottetown, PE C1A 7M4
Incorporation Date: May 19, 2009
23

NOTICE OF REGISTRATION
Partnership Act

R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. P-1, s.52 and s.54(1)
 

Public Notice is hereby given that the
following Declarations have been filed under the
Partnership Act:
 
Name: BLUE MUSSEL COFFEE BAR
Owner: DOYLES COVE INC.

1394 Kingston Road
RR 3
Cornwall, PE C0A 1H0

Registration Date: May 21, 2009
 
Name: MCAP HEALTHCARE
Owner: MCAP LEASING INC.

5575 North Service Road
Suite 300
Burlington, ON L7L 6M1

Registration Date: May 22, 2009

 
Name: EXPERT FINANCE PARTNER
Owner: MCAP LEASING INC.

5575 North Service Road
Suite 300
Burlington, ON L7L 6M1

Registration Date: May 22, 2009
 
Name: SIR ISAAC'S RESTAURANT &

MISTER GABE'S PUB
Owner: SIR ISAAC'S RESTAURANT AND

MISTER GABE'S PUB INC.
22 Athol's Lane
Lower Montague, PE C0A 1R0

Registration Date: May 25, 2009
 
Name: BUTTERCUP JERSEYS DAIRY
Owner: LIVING EARTH DAIRY LTD.

Box 5506 
Hunter River, PE C0A 1N0

Registration Date: May 25, 2009
 
Name: MIDNIGHT MECHANICAL
Owner: 101233 P.E.I. INC.

RR #2
O'Leary, PE C0B 1V0

Registration Date: May 25, 2009
 
Name: FIRST BUS CANADA
Owner: FirstCanada ULC

3500, 855 2nd Street SW
Calgary, AB T2P 4J8

Registration Date: May 25, 2009
 
Name: LAIDLAW TRANSIT
Owner: FirstCanada ULC

3500, 855 2nd Street SW
Calgary, AB T2P 4J8

Registration Date: May 25, 2009
 
Name: CARLTON CARDS
Owner: SFP CANADA LTD.

44 Chipman Hill
Suite 1000
Saint John , NB E2L 2A9

Registration Date: May 20, 2009
 
Name: HYGEA RETAIL HEALTH

CONSULTANTS
Owner: MACBLUE FARMS LTD.

c/o 20 Great George Street
P.O. Box 486
Charlottetown, PE C1A 7L1

Registration Date: May 22, 2009
 



June 6, 2009 ROYAL GAZETTE 475

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

Name: YRC REIMER
Owner: REIMER EXPRESS LINES

LTD./REIMER EXPRESS LTEE
1400 Inkster Blvd.
Winnipeg, MB R2X 1R1

Registration Date: May 26, 2009
 
Name: CANADA DAMAGE RECOVERY
Owner: ENTERPRISE RENT-A-CAR

CANADA LIMITED/ENTERPRISE
LOCATION D'AUTOS CANADA
LIMITEE
181 Bay Street
Suite 2100
Toronto, ON M5J 2T3

Registration Date: May 25, 2009
 
Name: MCKESSON DISTRIBUTION

PARTNERS / MCKESSON -
PARTENAIRES EN
DISTRIBUTION

Owner: McKESSON CANADA
CORPORATION/LA
CORPORATION MCKESSON
CANADA
1959 Upper Water Street
Suite 900
Halifax, NS B3J 2X2

Registration Date: May 26, 2009
 
Name: CLYDE RIVER GOLF CLUB
Owner: CLYDE RIVER GOLF CLUB INC.

RR #2
New Haven
Cornwall, PE C0A 1H0

Registration Date: June 01, 2009
 
Name: SADIES PLACE
Owner: P.E.I. EQUINE RETIREMENT

SOCIETY INC.
18457 Rte. 2

 Brookfield, PE C0A 1N0
Registration Date: May 29, 2009
 
Name: JEMS BOUTIQUE
Owner: KINDRED SPIRITS

WHOLESALERS OF P.E.I. LTD.
 Kensington, PE C0B 1M0
Registration Date: May 29, 2009
 

Name: ADAMS PLASTIC REPAIR
Owner: Cynthia A. Adams

152 Heritage Lane
RR 3
Marshfield, PE C1A 7J7

Registration Date: May 28, 2009
 
Name: ALBERTON USED FURNITURE

SHOP
Owner: Gerald  O'Meara

432 Church Street
Alberton, PE C0B 1B0

Registration Date: May 22, 2009
 
Name: B & M AUTO REPAIR
Owner: Brian  McQuaid

1 MacNeil Avenue
Charlottetown, PE C1A 7J7

Registration Date: May 28, 2009
 
Name: BARE ROOT ESTHETICS
Owner: Mary Lou   Bassett

78 Cumberland Street
Apt. 1
Charlottetown, PE C1A 5B9

Registration Date: May 29, 2009
 
Name: CLC LANDSCAPING & MORE
Owner: Theophilus  Curtis

22 Cannon Line Road
Pownal, PE C1A 7J6

Registration Date: May 29, 2009
 
Name: COMPUSOL
Owner: Corey  Poulton

97 Andrews Court
Charlottetown, PE C1C 1A8

Registration Date: May 29, 2009
 
Name: COPPER CREEK CONTRACTORS
Owner: Blair H. Snow

266 Waterside Road
Charlottetown PE C1A 7J6

Registration Date: May 25, 2009
 
Name: COTTON'S HOME & FARM

SERVICE
Owner: Korey  Cotton

911 East Suffolk Road
Charlottetown, PE C1A 7J7

Registration Date: May 26, 2009
 



476 ROYAL GAZETTE June 6, 2009

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

Name: CRAFT & TALE
Owner: Michael  Ghiz

220-304 Stone Road W.
Guelph, ON N1G 4W4

Owner: Maha  Ghiz
220-304 Stone Road, W.
Guelph, ON N1G 4W4

Registration Date: May 08, 2009
 
Name: DEAN ADAMS FRAME

STRAIGHTENING
Owner: Dean S. Adams

38 Edinburgh Drive
Charlottetown, PE C1A 9M1

Registration Date: May 27, 2009
 
Name: ELMSDALE AUTO SALES
Owner: Jaret  Adams

P.O. Box 32
Elmsdale, PE C0B 1K0

Registration Date: May 25, 2009
 
Name: ETERNAL FITNESS
Owner: Denée   Gallant

Rustico Road
RR #2
Hunter River, PE C0A 1N0

Registration Date: May 25, 2009
 
Name: GADELLE
Owner: Grady Poe Inc.  

9501 Route II
Wellington, PE C0B 2E0

Owner: Helen Bergeron Inc.  
9501 Route II
Wellington , PE C0B 2E0

Owner: Caroline  Bernard
2629 MacIsaac Road
Richmond RR 2, PE C0B 1Y0

Owner: Samantha  J. Gallant
1674 Rte. 124
Abram-Village, PE C0B 2E0

Owner: Louise M. Arsenault
9030 Rte II
Abrams Village
Wellington, PE C0B 2E0

Registration Date: May 28, 2009
 

Name: GREEN POINT CONSTRUCTION
Owner: Matthew  Kenny

52 Earl Drive
Stratford, PE C1B 1K8

Owner: Craig  Currie
79 Red Point Road
Mermaid, PE C1A 7J8

Registration Date: May 28, 2009
 
Name: INSPIRED STAGING AND

REDESIGN
Owner: Ellyn  McGaughey Young

3 Cannon Drive
Charlottetown, PE C1A 8W3

Registration Date: May 28, 2009
 
Name: ISLAND LEGAL NURSE

CONSULTING
Owner: Tracey  Norris

Box 22103
Charlottetown, PE C1A 9J2

Registration Date: May 22, 2009
 
Name: JUKAH DIGITAL
Owner: Justin  Hebb

778 Highland Park Road
Cornwall, PE C0A 1H0

Registration Date: May 26, 2009
 
Name: LIN'S TAKE OUT
Owner: Linora  Stimson

RR 1
959 Greenwich Road
St. Peters Bay, PE C0A 2A0

Registration Date: May 26, 2009
 
Name: LOVEBUGS ENTERPRISES
Owner: Adrien  Sherry

49 Woodleigh Drive
P.O. Box 206
Kensington, PE C0B 1M0

Registration Date: May 28, 2009
 
Name: MARITIME COMPUTER (2009)
Owner: Jeff  King

P.O. Box 38
Montague, PE C0A 1R0

Registration Date: May 21, 2009
 



June 6, 2009 ROYAL GAZETTE 477

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

Name: MGA SOLUTIONS
Owner: Marcel  Arsenault

272 Westridge Crescent
Charlottetown, PE C1A 8Z1

Registration Date: May 21, 2009
 
Name: MINT SPA
Owner: Lindsay  MacArthur

103 Doyle Court
Summerside, PE C1N 5H4

Registration Date: May 28, 2009
 
Name: PEI LOBSTER GUY
Owner: Darren  Martell

45 Richmond Street
P.O. Box 92
Georgetown, PE C0A 1L0

Registration Date: May 26, 2009
 
Name: RED SAND TOUR
Owner: Mehdi  Mehmoodi

231 Westridge Crescent
Charlottetown, PE C1A 8P1

Registration Date: May 28, 2009
 
Name: S.C. PROPERTY MANAGEMENT
Owner: Sherri  Campbell

7631 North Side Road
Souris, PE C0A 2B0

Registration Date: May 27, 2009
 
Name: SMUGGLERS COVE COTTAGE
Owner: Stewart  Emery

12945 Shore Road
Wood Islands, PE C0A 1B0

Registration Date: May 22, 2009
 
Name: SURF COTTAGES
Owner: Joanne  Louise MacLeod

727 Village Green Road
Pownal P.O.
Pownal , PE C0A 1Z0

Registration Date: May 26, 2009
 
Name: SUSAN CHRISTENSEN STUDIO 4

DESIGN
Owner: Susan  Christensen

RR #2
North Wiltshire, PE C0A 1Y0

Registration Date: May 26, 2009
 

Name: THE ANGLICAN PLANET
Owner: TAP Media Foundation Inc.  

Box 713
11 All Souls' Lane
Charlottetown, PE C1A 7L3

Registration Date: May 22, 2009
 
Name: THE BLUE MOON ANTIQUES &

COLLECTIBLES
Owner: Susan  Frederick

47 Camp Buchan Road
Belfast, PE C0A 1W0

Registration Date: May 22, 2009
 
Name: THE TECH GURU
Owner: Jason  White

177 Queen Street
Charlottetown, PE C1A 4B4

Registration Date: May 29, 2009
 
Name: WHISK OR DIE CAKES
Owner: Manuel  Quesnel

44 Weymouth Street
Apartment #2
Charlottetown, PE C1A 4Y5

Registration Date: May 26, 2009
 
Name: WINDWORKS TECHNOLOGY
Owner: Zoe  Kunschner

P.O. Box 196
Hunter River, PE C0A 1N0

Registration Date: May 28, 2009
23

NOTICE OF APPLICATION FOR
LEAVE TO SURRENDER CHARTER

100408 P.E.I. Inc., a body corporate, duly
incorporated under the laws of the Province of
Prince Edward Island, hereby gives notice
pursuant to the Companies Act of the Province of
Prince Edward Island, R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. C-
14, that it intends to make application to the
Director of Consumer, Corporate and Insurance
Services, Office of the Attorney General, for
leave to surrender the Charter of the said
Company.

DATED at Charlottetown in Queens County,
this 2nd day of June , 2009.

Paul M. Kiley
Solicitor for the Applicant

Stewart McKelvey
23 Barristers & Solicitors



478 ROYAL GAZETTE June 6, 2009

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

NOTICE
CHANGE OF NAME

Be advised that a name change under the
Change of Name Act S.P.E.I. 1997, C-59 was
granted as follows:

Former Name: ALYSSA TARA ANN
MILLAR

Address:          1959 RTE 131
RICHMOND   PE C0B 1Y0

Present Name: ALYSSA TARA ANN
MILLER-LEFORT

MAY 28,  2009    

T.A. Johnston
Director of Vital Statistics

23

NOTICE
MARRIAGE ACT

Prince Edward Island
[Subsection 8(1) of the Act]

Notice is hereby published that, under the
authority of the Marriage Act, the  following
clergy has been temporarily registered, for the
purpose of solemnizing marriages, in the
province of Prince Edward Island on June 27,
2009.

Rev. Mark Cheverie
1849 Dundas St., Apt. B
London, ON
N5W 3E6

T.A. Johnston
Director of Vital Statistics

23

NOTICE
MARRIAGE ACT

Prince Edward Island
[Subsection 8(1) of the Act]

Notice is hereby published that, under the
authority of the Marriage Act, the  following
clergy has been temporarily registered to
solemnize marriages on August 15, 2009, in 

Prince Edward Island, within the regulations of
the province.

Rev. Vernon Marsh
PO Box 206
O’Leary, PE
C0B 1V0

T.A. Johnston
Director of Vital Statistics

23

NOTICE
MARRIAGE ACT

Prince Edward Island
[Subsection 8(1) of the Act]

Notice is hereby published that, under the
authority of the Marriage Act, the  following
clergy has been temporarily registered, for the
purpose of solemnizing marriages on June 20,
2009, in the province of Prince Edward Island:

Rev. Ralph Poupart
47 Dorthea Drive
Dartmouth, NS
B2W 5X4

T.A. Johnston
Director of Vital Statistics

23

PROVINCE OF
PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
AND PUBLIC WORKS

CERTIFICATE FOR ROAD CLOSURE
CLOSURE OF ROAD ORDER NO. 08/074

TAKE NOTICE that  I,  the Minister of
Transportation and Public Works, under and by
virtue of the authority vested in me under Section
32 of the Roads Act, R.S.P.E.I., 1988, Cap R-15,
have determined that effective upon the date of
execution hereof the hereinafter described
portion of road is hereby discontinued as a road,
and ceases to be a road within the meaning of the
said Act.  Further, the right of the public to pass
and repass, is hereby terminated:



June 6, 2009 ROYAL GAZETTE 479

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

ALL THAT PIECE OR PARCEL of Road
situate, lying and being at Waterford in Lot 1,
County of Prince, Province of Prince Edward
Island, bounded and described as follows, that is
to say:

COMMENCING at a point at the Southeastern
boundary of Route No. 14, as the same is shown
on a plan of survey entitled “Plan of Survey
Showing Parcels A, B, C& D,  Being a
Subdivision of Lands of Government of Prince
Edward Island (Public Road Formerly Known as
The John O’Haron Road)” as prepared by Locus
Surveys Ltd. and being certified by James A.
Clow, P.E.I. Land Surveyor, on March 10,  2009,
as Drawing No. 08319, said point being
designated as calculated point no. 5793, having
coordinates Easting 211964.334 and Northing
593566.254;

THENCE on an azimuth of 138/ 11' 48" for the
distance of 2551.35  feet to calculated point no.
5795;

THENCE on an azimuth of 137/ 31' 43" for the
distance of 2732.89 feet to calculated point no.
5798;

THENCE in a Southwestwardly direction along
the arc of a curve to the right, said curve having
a radius of 357.00 feet, for the arc distance of
154.71 feet to legal survey marker no. 5825;

THENCE on an azimuth of 317° 31' 43" for the
distance of 149.91 feet to calculated point no.
5799;

THENCE on azimuth of 317° 31' 43" for the
distance of 2733.08 feet to legal survey marker
no. 5797;

THENCE on an azimuth of 318/ 11' 48" for the
distance of 2558.18 feet to survey marker no.
5794;
 
THENCE on an azimuth of 59/ 35' 03" for the
distance of 33.66 feet to calculated point no.
5793, being the point at the place of
commencement.

BEING and intended to be PARCEL B as
shown on the aforementioned plan, being a
portion of the former road known as The John
O’Haron Road, containing an area of 4.08 acres
of land, a little more or less. 

BEING AND INTENDED to be a portion of
the “John O’Haron Road.”

HON.  RON MACKINLEY
MINISTER OF TRANSPORTATION AND

PUBLIC WORKS
Dated the 23RD day of April, A.D. 2009

23

PROVINCE OF
PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
AND

PUBLIC WORKS
CERTIFICATE FOR ROAD CLOSURE

CLOSURE OF ROAD ORDER NO. 08/075

TAKE NOTICE that  I,  the Minister of
Transportation and Public Works, under and by
virtue of the authority vested in me under Section
32 of the Roads Act, R.S.P.E.I., 1988, Cap R-15,
have determined that effective upon the date of
execution hereof the hereinafter described
portion of road is hereby discontinued as a road,
and ceases to be a road within the meaning of the
said Act.  Further, the right of the public to pass
and repass, is hereby terminated:

ALL THAT PIECE OR PARCEL of Road
situate, lying and being at Waterford in Lot 1,
County of Prince, Province of Prince Edward
Island, bounded and described as follows, that is
to say:

COMMENCING at a point at the Northwestern
boundary of Palmer Road, as the same is shown
on a plan of survey entitled “Plan of Survey
Showing Parcels A, B, C & D,  Being a
Subdivision of Land of Government of Prince
Edward Island (Public Road Formerly Known as
The John O’Haron Road)” as prepared by Locus
Surveys Ltd. and being certified by James A.
Clow, P.E.I. Land Surveyor, on March 10,  2009,
as Drawing No. 08319, said point being
designated as calculated point no. 5818, having
coordinates Easting 217927.327 and Northing
586468.285;

THENCE on an azimuth of 315/ 24' 42" for the
distance of 2083.68  feet to calculated point no.
5813;

THENCE on an azimuth of 316/ 14' 05" for the
distance of 1328.22 feet to calculated point no.
5811;



480 ROYAL GAZETTE June 6, 2009

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

THENCE in a Northeastwardly direction along
the arc of a cure to the right, said curve having a
radius of 215.00 feet, for the arc distance of
77.71 feet to legal survey marker no. 5824;

THENCE on an azimuth of 122/ 07' 43" for the
distance of 78.40 feet to legal survey marker no.
5810;

THENCE on an azimuth of 136/ 14' 05" for the
distance of 1327.98 feet to survey marker no.
5814;
 
THENCE on an azimuth of 135/ 24' 42" for the
distance of 2083.50 feet to survey marker no.
5819;

THENCE  on an azimuth of 225/ 30' 49" for the
distance of 33.00 feet to calculated point no.
5818, being the point at the place of
commencement.

BEING and intended to be PARCEL D as
shown on the aforementioned plan, being a
portion of the former road known as The John
O’Haron Road, containing an area of 2.62 acres
of land, a little more or less. 

BEING AND INTENDED to be a portion of
the “John O’Haron Road.”

HON.  RON MACKINLEY
MINISTER OF TRANSPORTATION AND

PUBLIC WORKS
Dated the 21st day of May, A.D. 2009

23

PROVINCE OF
PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND 

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
AND PUBLIC WORKS

CERTIFICATE FOR ROAD CLOSURE
CLOSURE OF ROAD ORDER NO. 08/076

TAKE NOTICE that  I,  the Minister of
Transportation and Public Works, under and by
virtue of the authority vested in me under Section
32 of the Roads Act, R.S.P.E.I., 1988, Cap R-15,
have determined that effective upon the date of
execution hereof the hereinafter described
portion of road is hereby discontinued as a road,
and ceases to be a road within the meaning of the
said Act.  Further, the right of the public to pass
and repass, is hereby terminated:

ALL THAT PIECE OR PARCEL of Road
situate, lying and being at Waterford in Lot 1,
County of Prince, Province of Prince Edward
Island, bounded and described as follows, that is
to say:

COMMENCING at a point at the Northwestern
boundary of Palmer Road, as the same is shown
on a plan of survey entitled “Plan of Survey
Showing Parcels A, B, C & D,  Being a
Subdivision of Lands of Government of Prince
Edward Island (Public Road Formerly Known as
The John O’Haron Road)” as prepared by Locus
Surveys Ltd. and being certified by James A.
Clow, P.E.I. Land Surveyor, on March 10,  2009,
as Drawing No. 08319, said point being
designated as legal survey marker no. 5819,
having coordinates Easting 217950.870 and
Northing 586491.409;

THENCE on an azimuth of 315/ 24' 42" for the
distance of 2083.50 feet to legal survey market
no.5814;

THENCE on an azimuth of 316° 14' 05" for the
distance of 1327.98 feet to legal survey marker
no. 5810;

THENCE on azimuth of 302° 07' 43" for the
distance of 78.40 feet to legal survey marker no.
5824;

THENCE in a Northeastwardly direction along
the arc of a cure to the right, said curve having a
radius of 215.00 feet, for the arc distance of
122.78 feet to calculated point no. 5806;

THENCE on an azimuth of 9/ 39' 51" for the
distance of 27.41 feet to calculated point no.
5821;

THENCE on an azimuth of 48/ 43' 14" for the
distance of 104.75 feet to survey marker no.
5822;
 
THENCE on an azimuth of 189/ 39' 51" for the
distance of 108.75 feet to calculated point no.
5808;

THENCE in a Southeastwardly direction along
the arc of a curve to the left, said curve having a
radius of 149.00 feet, for the arc distance of
138.95 feet to calculated point 5809; 



June 6, 2009 ROYAL GAZETTE 481

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

THENCE  on an azimuth of 136/ 14' 05" for the
distance of 1327.74 feet to calculated point no.
5812;

THENCE on an azimuth of 135° 24' 42' for the
distance of 2083.52 feet to calculated point 5817;

THENCE on an azimuth of 226° 38' 07" for the
distance of 10.33 feet to calculated point no.
5816;

THENCE on an azimuth of 225° 30' 49" for the
distance of 22.68 feet to legal survey marker no.
5819, being the point at the place of
commencement.

BEING and intended to be PARCEL C as
shown on the aforementioned plan, being a
portion of the former road known as the John
Haron Road, containing an area of 2.91 acres of
land, a little more or less. 

BEING AND INTENDED to be a portion of
the “John O’Haron Road.”

HON.  RON MACKINLEY
MINISTER OF TRANSPORTATION AND

PUBLIC WORKS
Dated the 21st day of May, A.D. 2009

23

PROVINCE OF
PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
AND PUBLIC WORKS

CERTIFICATE FOR ROAD CLOSURE
CLOSURE OF ROAD ORDER NO. 08/077

TAKE NOTICE that  I,  the Minister of
Transportation and Public Works, under and by
virtue of the authority vested in me under Section
32 of the Roads Act, R.S.P.E.I., 1988, Cap R-15,
have determined that effective upon the date of
execution hereof the hereinafter described
portion of road is hereby discontinued as a road,
and ceases to be a road within the meaning of the
said Act.  Further, the right of the public to pass
and repass, is hereby terminated:

COMMENCING at a point at the
Southeastern boundary of Route No. 14, as the
same is shown on a plan of survey entitled “Plan
of Survey Showing Parcels A, B, C& D,  Being
a Subdivision of Lands of Government of Prince
Edward Island (Public Road Formerly Known as
The John O’Haron Road)” as prepared by Locus

Surveys Ltd. and being certified by James A.
Clow, P.E.I. Land Surveyor, on March 10,  2009,
as Drawing No. 08319, said point being
designated as calculated point no. 5794, having
coordinates Easting 211935.304 and Northing
593549.212;

THENCE on an azimuth of 138/ 11' 48" for the
distance of 2558.18  feet to legal survey marker
no. 5797;

THENCE on an azimuth of 137/ 31' 43" for the
distance of 2733.08 feet to calculated point no.
5799;

THENCE continuing on an azimuth of 137° 31'
43" for the distance of 149.91 feet to legal survey
marker no. 5825;

THENCE in a Southwestwardly direction along
the arc of a curve to the right, said curve having
a radius of 357.00 feet, for the arc distance of
170.14 feet to calculated point no. 5805;

THENCE on an azimuth of 189° 39' 51" for the
distance of 157.45 feet to legal survey marker no.
5822;

THENCE on azimuth of 228° 43' 14" for the
distance of 104.75 feet to calculated point no.
5821;

THENCE on an azimuth of 9° 39' 51" for the
distance of 238.79 feet to calculated point no.
5803;

THENCE in a Northwestwardly direction along
the arc of a curve to the left, said curve having a
radius of 291.00 feet, for the arc distance of
264.79 feet to calculated point no. 5800;

THENCE on an azimuth of 317/ 31' 43" for the
distance of 2733.27 feet to calculated point no.
5796;

THENCE on an azimuth of 318/ 11' 48" for the
distance of 2565.02 feet to calculated point no.
5792;
 
THENCE on an azimuth of 59/ 35' 03" for the
distance of 33.66 feet to legal survey marker no.
5794, being the point at the place of
commencement.

BEING and intended to be PARCEL A as



482 ROYAL GAZETTE June 6, 2009

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

shown on the aforementioned plan, being a
portion of the former road known as the John
O’Haron Road, containing an area of 4.68 acres
of land, a little more or less. 

BEING AND INTENDED to be a portion of
the “John O’Haron Road.”

HON.  RON MACKINLEY
MINISTER OF TRANSPORTATION AND

PUBLIC WORKS
Dated the 23RD day of April, A.D. 2009

23

NOTICE OF TAX SALE

There will be sold at public auction at or near
Charlottetown Court House, 42 Water Street,
Charlottetown, Prince Edward Island on the 23rd

day of June, 2009 at the hour of twelve o’clock
noon, real property located at Brookvale, Queens
County, Prince Edward Island, being identified
as parcel number 845735-000 assessed in the
name of Karin Stephanie Reidy and Michael T.
Reidy, 1 Wing Flat Ln, Tuen Mun, New
Territories, Hong Kong.  This property is being
sold for nonpayment of taxes in accordance with
section 16 of the Real Property Tax Act.  A more
complete legal description may be obtained by
contacting the law firm of Cox & Palmer,
attention Wendy E. Reid, Q.C. at 20 Great
George Street, Charlottetown, PEI, who acts for
the Province in connection with this sale.

The said property will be sold subject to a
reserve bid and conditions of sale.

DATED at Charlottetown, this 29th day May,
2009.

ELIZABETH (BETH) GAUDET
Provincial Tax Commissioner for 
Province of Prince Edward Island

23-24

NOTICE OF TAX SALE

There will be sold at public auction at or near
Charlottetown Court House, 42 Water Street,
Charlottetown, Prince Edward Island on the 23rd

day of June, 2009 at the hour of twelve o’clock
noon, real property located at Riverdale, Queens
County, Prince Edward Island, being identified
as parcel number 219246-000 assessed in the
name of David and Rita Lamont, of Pawleys

Island, South Carolina, USA.  This property is
being sold for nonpayment of taxes in
accordance with section 16 of the Real Property
Tax Act.  A more complete legal description may
be obtained by contacting the law firm of Cox &
Palmer, attention Wendy E. Reid, Q.C. at 20
Great George Street, Charlottetown, PEI, who
acts for the Province in connection with this sale.

The said property will be sold subject to a
reserve bid and conditions of sale.

DATED at Charlottetown, this 29th day May,
2009.

ELIZABETH (BETH) GAUDET
Provincial Tax Commissioner for 
Province of Prince Edward Island

23-24

NOTICE OF TAX SALE

There will be sold at public auction at or near
Charlottetown Court House, 42 Water Street,
Charlottetown, Prince Edward Island on the 23rd

day of June, 2009 at the hour of twelve o’clock
noon, real property located at 1732 Selkirk Road,
Route 23, Queens County, Prince Edward Island,
being identified as parcel number 333906-000
assessed in the name of Estate of Lawrence Kelly
c/o Shirley Keenan of Charlottetown, PEI.  This
property is being sold for nonpayment of taxes in
accordance with section 16 of the Real Property
Tax Act.  A more complete legal description may
be obtained by contacting the law firm of Cox &
Palmer, attention Wendy E. Reid, Q.C. at 20
Great George Street, Charlottetown, PEI, who
acts for the Province in connection with this sale.

The said property will be sold subject to a
reserve bid and conditions of sale.

DATED at Charlottetown, this 29th day May,
2009.

ELIZABETH (BETH) GAUDET
Provincial Tax Commissioner for 
Province of Prince Edward Island

23-24

NOTICE OF TAX SALE

There will be sold at public auction at or near
Charlottetown Court House, 42 Water Street,
Charlottetown, Prince Edward Island on the 23rd



June 6, 2009 ROYAL GAZETTE 483

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

day of June, 2009 at the hour of twelve o’clock
noon, real property located at Hunter River,
Queens County, Prince Edward Island, being
identified as parcel number 457861-000 assessed
in the name of Philip Cain and Mary Cain of
Harwick, Massachusetts, USA.  This property is
being sold for nonpayment of taxes in
accordance with section 16 of the Real Property
Tax Act.  A more complete legal description may
be obtained by contacting the law firm of Cox &
Palmer, attention Wendy E. Reid, Q.C. at 20
Great George Street, Charlottetown, PEI, who
acts for the Province in connection with this sale.

The said property will be sold subject to a
reserve bid and conditions of sale.

DATED at Charlottetown, this 29th day May,
2009.

ELIZABETH (BETH) GAUDET
Provincial Tax Commissioner for 
Province of Prince Edward Island

23-24

NOTICE OF TAX SALE

There will be sold at public auction at or near
Charlottetown Court House, 42 Water Street,
Charlottetown, Prince Edward Island on the 23rd

day of June, 2009 at the hour of twelve o’clock
noon, real property located at Breadalbane,
Queens County, Prince Edward Island, being
identified as parcel number 98798-000 assessed
in the name of Angus MacMillan (McMillan) of
Breadalbane, PEI.  This property is being sold
for nonpayment of taxes in accordance with
section 16 of the Real Property Tax Act.  A more
complete legal description may be obtained by
contacting the law firm of Cox & Palmer,
attention Wendy E. Reid, Q.C. at 20 Great
George Street, Charlottetown, PEI, who acts for
the Province in connection with this sale.

The said property will be sold subject to a
reserve bid and conditions of sale.

DATED at Charlottetown, this 29th day May,
2009.

ELIZABETH (BETH) GAUDET
Provincial Tax Commissioner for 
Province of Prince Edward Island

23-24

NOTICE OF TAX SALE

There will be sold at public auction at or near
Charlottetown Court House, 42 Water Street,
Charlottetown, Prince Edward Island on the 23rd

day of June, 2009 at the hour of twelve o’clock
noon, real property located at St. Andrews,
Queens County, Prince Edward Island, being
identified as parcel number 407460-000 assessed
in the name of Christopher Silva of Arlington,
Virginia, USA.  This property is being sold for
nonpayment of taxes in accordance with section
16 of the Real Property Tax Act.  A more
complete legal description may be obtained by
contacting the law firm of Cox & Palmer,
attention Wendy E. Reid, Q.C. at 20 Great
George Street, Charlottetown, PEI, who acts for
the Province in connection with this sale.

The said property will be sold subject to a
reserve bid and conditions of sale.

DATED at Charlottetown, this 29th day May,
2009.

ELIZABETH (BETH) GAUDET
Provincial Tax Commissioner for 
Province of Prince Edward Island

23-24

NOTICE OF TAX SALE

There will be sold at public auction at or near
Charlottetown Court House, 42 Water Street,
Charlottetown, Prince Edward Island on the 23rd

day of June, 2009 at the hour of twelve o’clock
noon, real property located at Greenvale, Queens
County, Prince Edward Island, being identified
as parcel number 242362-000 assessed in the
name of Mildred A. Bertram of Niagara Falls,
Ontario.  This property is being sold for
nonpayment of taxes in accordance with section
16 of the Real Property Tax Act.  A more
complete legal description may be obtained by
contacting the law firm of Cox & Palmer,
attention Wendy E. Reid, Q.C. at 20 Great
George Street, Charlottetown, PEI, who acts for
the Province in connection with this sale.

The said property will be sold subject to a
reserve bid and conditions of sale.

DATED at Charlottetown, this 29th day May,
2009.



484 ROYAL GAZETTE June 6, 2009

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

ELIZABETH (BETH) GAUDET
Provincial Tax Commissioner for 
Province of Prince Edward Island

23-24

NOTICE OF TAX SALE

There will be sold at public auction at or near
Charlottetown Court House, 42 Water Street,
Charlottetown, Prince Edward Island on the 23rd

day of June, 2009 at the hour of twelve o’clock
noon, real property located at 2874 Inkerman
Road, Route 231, Breadalbane, Queens County,
Prince Edward Island, being identified as parcel
number 99457-000 assessed in the name of
Arthur Wayne Skagen of Surrey, British
Columbia.  This property is being sold for
nonpayment of taxes in accordance with section
16 of the Real Property Tax Act.  A more
complete legal description may be obtained by
contacting the law firm of Cox & Palmer,
attention Wendy E. Reid, Q.C. at 20 Great
George Street, Charlottetown, PEI, who acts for
the Province in connection with this sale.

The said property will be sold subject to a
reserve bid and conditions of sale.

DATED at Charlottetown, this 29th day May,
2009.

ELIZABETH (BETH) GAUDET
Provincial Tax Commissioner for 
Province of Prince Edward Island

23-24

NOTICE OF TAX SALE

There will be sold at public auction at or near
Charlottetown Court House, 42 Water Street,
Charlottetown, Prince Edward Island on the 23rd

day of June, 2009 at the hour of twelve o’clock
noon, real property located at 438 Princetown
Road, Grahams Road, Queens County, Prince
Edward Island, being identified as parcel number
684670-000 assessed in the name of Lee
Muirhead of Cornwall, PEI.  This property is
being sold for nonpayment of taxes in
accordance with section 16 of the Real Property
Tax Act.  A more complete legal description may
be obtained by contacting the law firm of Cox &
Palmer, attention Wendy E. Reid, Q.C. at 20
Great George Street, Charlottetown, PEI, who
acts for the Province in connection with this sale.

The said property will be sold subject to a
reserve bid and conditions of sale.

DATED at Charlottetown, this 29th day May,
2009.

ELIZABETH (BETH) GAUDET
Provincial Tax Commissioner for 
Province of Prince Edward Island

23-24

NOTICE OF TAX SALE

There will be sold at public auction at or near
Charlottetown Court House, 42 Water Street,
Charlottetown, Prince Edward Island on the 23rd

day of June, 2009 at the hour of twelve o’clock
noon, real property located at 351 Green Road,
Bonshaw, Queens County, Prince Edward Island,
being identified as parcel number 655605-000
assessed in the name of William Garfield
MacPhail of Bonshaw, PEI.  This property is
being sold for nonpayment of taxes in
accordance with section 16 of the Real Property
Tax Act.  A more complete legal description may
be obtained by contacting the law firm of Cox &
Palmer, attention Wendy E. Reid, Q.C. at 20
Great George Street, Charlottetown, PEI, who
acts for the Province in connection with this sale.

The said property will be sold subject to a
reserve bid and conditions of sale.

DATED at Charlottetown, this 29th day May,
2009.

ELIZABETH (BETH) GAUDET
Provincial Tax Commissioner for 
Province of Prince Edward Island

23-24

NOTICE OF TAX SALE

There will be sold at public auction at or near
Charlottetown Court House, 42 Water Street,
Charlottetown, Prince Edward Island on 23rd day
of June, 2009 at the hour of twelve o’clock noon,
real property located at Anglo Rustico, Queens
County, Prince Edward Island, being identified
as parcel number 726273-000 assessed in the
name of Edward Smith and Patricia Smith of
RR#1, Argyle Shore, Bonshaw, PEI.  This
property is being sold for nonpayment of taxes in
accordance with section 16 of the Real Property
Tax Act.  A more complete legal description may



June 6, 2009 ROYAL GAZETTE 485

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

be obtained by contacting the law firm of Cox &
Palmer, attention Wendy E. Reid, Q.C. at 20
Great George Street, Charlottetown, PEI, who
acts for the Province in connection with this sale.

The said property will be sold subject to a
reserve bid and conditions of sale.

DATED at Charlottetown, this 29th day May,
2009.

ELIZABETH (BETH) GAUDET
Provincial Tax Commissioner for 
Province of Prince Edward Island

23-24

NOTICE OF TAX SALE

There will be sold at public auction at or near
Charlottetown Court House, 42 Water Street,
Charlottetown, Prince Edward Island on the 23rd

day of June, 2009 at the hour of twelve o’clock
noon, real property located at 110 Long Point
Road, Anglo Rustico, Queens County, Prince
Edward Island, being identified as parcel number
726265-000 assessed in the name of Edward
Smith and Patricia Smith of RR#1, Argyle Shore,
Bonshaw, PEI.  This property is being sold for
nonpayment of taxes in accordance with section
16 of the Real Property Tax Act.  A more
complete legal description may be obtained by
contacting the law firm of Cox & Palmer,
attention Wendy E. Reid, Q.C. at 20 Great
George Street, Charlottetown, PEI, who acts for
the Province in connection with this sale.

The said property will be sold subject to a
reserve bid and conditions of sale.

DATED at Charlottetown, this 29th day May,
2009.

ELIZABETH (BETH) GAUDET
Provincial Tax Commissioner for 
Province of Prince Edward Island

23-24

INDEX TO NEW MATTER
VOL. CXXXIV - NO. 23

June 6, 2009

APPOINTMENTS

Labour Act
  Labour Relations Board
    McBride, Raymond . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 471

Public Departments Act
  Department of the Provincial Treasury
    Interim Deputy Provincial Treasurer
      Clow, M. Douglas . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 471

COMPANIES ACT NOTICES

Application for Leave to 
Surrender Charter
100408 P.E.I. Inc. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 477

Change of Corporate Name
100732 P.E.I. Inc. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 472
Hughes Custom Cabinetry Inc. . . . . . . . . . 472
Jeff Hughes Construction Inc. . . . . . . . . . . 472
Major Grady’s Abrasives Inc. . . . . . . . . . . 472

Granting Letters Patent
101287 P.E.I. Inc. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 473
101293 P.E.I. Inc. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 473
101301 P.E.I. Inc. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 473
101302 P.E.I. Inc. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 473
Advanced Builders Inc. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 473
Atlantic Wood Specialties Association Inc. 473
Connolly-Myron Roofing & Exteriors Inc. . 473
Consolidated Construction Inc. . . . . . . . . . . 473
Cooper & Associates Inc. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 473
Global Montessori School Summerside Inc. 473
Greeneast Enterprises Inc. . . . . . . . . . . . . . 473
Healthy Vibes Inc. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 473
Isabel Delaney and Associates Limited . . . 473
J.C. Drilling Inc. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 473
JNRGD Holdings Inc. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 473
Lisi Atlantic Development Inc. . . . . . . . . . . 474
MacBlue Farms Ltd. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 474
Maritime Frylow Inc. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 474
RKN Holdings Ltd. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 474
S&R Financial Services Inc. . . . . . . . . . . . . 474
Same Day Dry Cleaners (PEI) Ltd. . . . . . . . 474



486 ROYAL GAZETTE June 6, 2009

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

ESTATE NOTICES

Administrators’ Notices
Campbell, Edith Joyce . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 460
Kenny, Eleanor . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 460
Peters, Arthur Augustine . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 460

Executors’ Notices
Allain, Joseph Gerald . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 459
Ching, Bessie . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 459
Compton, Simon Theodore . . . . . . . . . . . . 459
Fulford, Mary Eileen . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 459
Murphy, Raymond . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 459
Newson, Elmer James . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 459
Riordan, Mary C. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 460
Sawyer, Christina Marie . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 460
Vidal, Fernando . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 460
Wilson, Catherine L. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 460

MISCELLANEOUS NOTICES

Change of Name Act
Millar, Alyssa Tara Ann . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 478
Miller-LeFort, Alyssa Tara Ann . . . . . . . . 478

Marriage Act
Temporary Registration
  Cheverie, Rev. Mark . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 478
  Marsh, Rev. Vernon . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 478
  Poupart, Rev. Ralph . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 478

Real Property Tax Act
Tax Sales
  Estate of
    Kelly, Lawrence . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 482
  Property of
    Bertram, Mildred A. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 483
    Cain, Mary . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 482
    Cain, Philip . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 482
    Lamont, David . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 482
    Lamont, Rita . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 482
    MacMillan, Angus (McMIllan) . . . . . . . 483
    MacPhail, William Garfield . . . . . . . . . 484
    Muirhead, Lee . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 484
    Reidy, Karin Stephanie . . . . . . . . . . . . . 482
    Reidy, Michael T. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 482
    Silva, Christopher . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 483
    Skagen, Arthur Wayne . . . . . . . . . . . . . 484
    Smith, Patricia (726265-000) . . . . . . . . 484
    Smith, Edward (726273-000) . . . . . . . . 484
    Smith, Patricia (726273-000) . . . . . . . . 484
    Smith, Edward (726265-000) . . . . . . . . 484

Roads Act
  Certificate for Road Closure
    Closure of Road Order No. 08/074 . . . . 478
    Closure of Road Order No. 08/075 . . . . 479
    Closure of Road Order No. 08/076 . . . . 480
    Closure of Road Order No. 08/077 . . . . 481

PARTNERSHIP ACT NOTICES

Dissolutions
Chevrontexaco Global Lubricants . . . . . . . 472
Compusol . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 472
Gadelle . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 473
Smugglers Cove Cottage . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 473
Texaco Lubricants Company 
  of North America . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 472

Registrations
Adams Plastic Repair . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 475
Alberton Used Furniture Shop . . . . . . . . . 475
B & M Auto Repair . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 475
Bare Root Esthetics . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 475
Blue Mussel Coffee Bar . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 474
Buttercup Jerseys Dairy . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 474
Canada Damage Recovery . . . . . . . . . . . . 475
Carlton Cards . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 474
CLC Landscaping & More . . . . . . . . . . . . 475
Clyde River Golf Club . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 475
Compusol . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 475
Copper Creek Contractors . . . . . . . . . . . . . 475
Cotton’s Home & Farm Service . . . . . . . . 475
Craft & Tale . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 476
Dean Adams Frame Straightening . . . . . . 476
Elmsdale Auto Sales . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 476
Eternal Fitness . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 476
Expert Finance Partner . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 474
First Bus Canada . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 474
Gadelle . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 476
Green Point Construction . . . . . . . . . . . . . 476
Hygea Retail Health Consultants . . . . . . . 474
Inspired Staging and Redesign . . . . . . . . . 476
Island Legal Nurse Consulting . . . . . . . . . 476
Jems Boutique . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 475
Jukah Digital . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 476
Laidlaw Transit . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 474
Lin’s Take Out . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 476
Lovebugs Enterprises . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 476
Maritime Computer (2009) . . . . . . . . . . . . 476
MCAP Healthcare . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 474
McKesson Distribution Parnters/
  McKesson-Partenaires en distribution . . 475
MGA Solutions . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 477



June 6, 2009 ROYAL GAZETTE 487

Midnight Mechanical . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 474
Mint Spa . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 477
PEI Lobster Guy . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 477
Red Sand Tour . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 477
S.C. Property Management . . . . . . . . . . . . 477
Sadies Place . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 475
Sir Isaac’s Restaurant & 
  Mister Gabe’s Pub . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 474
Smugglers Cove Cottage . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 477
Surf Cottages . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 477

Susan Christensen Studio 4 Design . . . . . . 477
The Tech Guru . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 477
The Anglican Planet . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 477
The Blue Moon Antiques & Collectables . 477
Whisk or Die Cakes . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 477
Windworks Technology . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 477
YRC Reimer . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 475

PROCLAMATIONS

An Act to Amend the 
Real Property Tax Act (No. 4) . . . . . . . . 471

The ROYAL GAZETTE  is issued every Saturday from the office of Michael Fagan, Queen's Printer, PO
Box 2000, Charlottetown, PEI  C1A 7N8. All copy must be received by the Tuesday preceding day of
publication. The subscription rate is $55.00 per annum, postpaid; single copies are $2.00 each, postpaid
or $1.00 each, over the counter.



June 06, 2009 ROYAL GAZETTE 171 

PART II 

REGULATIONS 

 
EC2009-253 

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION ACT 
WASTE RESOURCE MANAGEMENT REGULATIONS 

AMENDMENT 

(Approved by Her Honour the Lieutenant Governor in Council dated 26 
May 2009.) 

Pursuant to section 25 of the Environmental Protection Act R.S.P.E.I. 
1988, Cap. E-9, Council made the following regulations: 

1. Section 60 of the Environmental Protection Act Waste Resource 
Management Regulations (EC691/00) is revoked and the following 
substituted: 

60. An application for approval under section 9 of the Act for the initial 
construction or operation a C & D disposal site shall be accompanied by 
a report prepared by a professional engineer engaged in the practice of 
engineering in the province verifying that the proposed C & D disposal 
site complies with the design requirements imposed by the Minister in 
respect of the construction or operation of the C & D disposal site. 

60.1 The Minister may, prior to issuing a permit under clause 2(4)(b) to 
construct or operate a C & D disposal site, impose any one or more of the 
following design requirements or constraints in respect of the 
construction or operation of the C & D disposal site, including, but not 
limited to, requirements concerning: 

(a) the use or installation of liner systems; 
(b) the use or installation of leachate control and collection systems; 
(c) the use or installation of odor control and mitigation systems; 
(d) the use or installation of dust control and mitigation systems; 
(e) the use or installation of noise control and mitigation systems; 
(f) cell location, cell width, cell length, cell height or cell volume; 
(g) screening from view of a highway, public park, playground, 
public bathing beach, school, church, hospital, cemetery, residential 
premises or public hall. 

2. Section 62 of the regulations is revoked and the following 
substituted: 

62. (1) Every owner of a C & D disposal site shall ensure that the C & D 
disposal site has, 

Application for 
approval 

Design 
requirements or 
constraints 

C & D disposal site 
requirements 



172 ROYAL GAZETTE June 06, 2009 

 

(a) where the C & D disposal site was constructed before April 18, 
2009, 

(i) a minimum of 1 metre of soil with a hydraulic conductivity of 
1 x 10-5 cm/sec or less between the lowest elevation of any of the 
waste and the highest elevation of the groundwater or bedrock, 
(ii) a coverage plan for the placement of cover on the waste, 
(iii) a controlled site entry and exit infrastructure, 
(iv) a drainage plan for surface water including control 
infrastructure (sedimentation ponds), 
(v) appropriately designed road surfaces, 
(vi) signs that indicate 

(A) the name of the C & D disposal site, 
(B) the hours of operation of the C & D disposal site, 
(C) the names of persons to contact and their contact 
information in the event of an emergency, and 
(D) all materials acceptable for disposal at the C & D disposal 
site, 

(vii) at least one groundwater monitoring well installed 
hydraulically above the gradient of the site and at least three 
groundwater monitoring wells installed hydraulically below the 
gradient direction, 
(viii) weigh scales approved and functioning pursuant to Weights 
and Measures Canada Standards, for the purpose of weighing 
waste received at the C & D disposal site, 
(ix) a minimum separation distance of 30 m from the nearest 
active disposal area to 

(A) the nearest property boundary, or 
(B) the road allocation of any common or public highway, 

(x) a minimum separation distance of 30 m from the nearest 
active disposal area to any watercourse boundary, 
(xi) a minimum separation distance of 30 m from the nearest 
active disposal area to any wetland boundary, and 
(xii) a minimum separation distance of 150 m from the nearest 
active disposal area to the foundation of the nearest off-site 
structure used for commercial, industrial, residential or 
institutional purposes; and 

(b) where the C & D disposal site is constructed after April 18, 2009, 
(i) a minimum of 1 metre of soil with a hydraulic conductivity of 
1 x 10-5 cm/sec or less between the lowest elevation of any of the 
waste and the highest elevation of the groundwater or bedrock, 
(ii) a coverage plan for the placement of cover on the waste, 
(iii) a controlled site entry and exit infrastructure, 
(iv) a drainage plan for surface water including control 
infrastructure (sedimentation ponds), 
(v) appropriately designed road surfaces, 
(vi) signs that indicate 

(A) the name of the C & D disposal site, 
(B) the hours of operation of the C & D disposal site, 



June 06, 2009 ROYAL GAZETTE 173 

 

(C) the names of persons to contact and their contact 
information in the event of an emergency, and 
(D) all materials acceptable for disposal at the C & D disposal 
site, 

(vii) at least one groundwater monitoring well installed 
hydraulically above the gradient of the site and at least three 
groundwater monitoring wells installed hydraulically below the 
gradient direction, 
(viii) weigh scales approved and functioning pursuant to Weights 
and Measures Canada Standards, for the purpose of weighing 
waste received at the C & D disposal site, 
(ix) a minimum separation distance of 300 m from the nearest 
active disposal area to the nearest property boundary, 
(x) a minimum separation distance of 200 m from the nearest 
active disposal area to any watercourse boundary, and 
(xi) a minimum separation distance of 100 m from the nearest 
active disposal area to any wetland boundary. 

(2) For greater certainty, 
(a) the requirements set out in this subsection do not apply to the 
issuance of subsequent permits pursuant to clause 2(4)(b) of these 
regulations; and 
(b) every owner of a C & D disposal site shall ensure that the C & D 
disposal site has, where the C & D disposal site is initially 
constructed after April 18, 2009, the following minimum separation 
distances in respect of the initial construction of the C & D disposal 
site: 

(i) a minimum separation distance of 500 m from the nearest 
active disposal area to the foundation of the nearest off-site 
structure used for commercial, industrial, residential or 
institutional purposes, 
(ii) a minimum separation distance of 150 m from the nearest 
active disposal area to the road allocation of any common or 
public highway, 
(iii) a minimum separation distance of 500 m from the nearest 
active disposal area to any public school, hospital, church, public 
park or playground. 

3. These regulations come into force on June 6, 2009. 
 

EXPLANATORY NOTES 
 
SECTION 1 replaces the provision dealing with an application for 
approval, under section 9 of the Act, to construct or operate a C & D 
disposal site. A provision is included to provide that the Minister may, 
prior to issuing a permit under clause 2(4)(b), impose design 
requirements or constraints in respect of the construction or operation of 
a C & D disposal site. 

Application, initial 
construction of C & 
D disposal site 



174 ROYAL GAZETTE June 06, 2009 

 

 
SECTION 2 replaces the provision dealing with the requirements that an 
owner of a C & D disposal site must comply with in respect of the C & D 
disposal site. The provision outlines that the owner of a C & D disposal 
site must ensure that the C & D disposal site contains the listed 
requirements outlined in the provision in respect of a site that was 
constructed before April 18, 2009 or is being constructed after April 18, 
2009. 
 
A provision is added to outline that a minimum separation distance of 
500 m is required from the nearest active disposal area to 

(a) the foundation of the nearest off-site structures; and 
(b) any public school, hospital, church, public park or playground 
and a separation distance of 150 m is required from the nearest 
active disposal area to any common or public highways 

in respect of a C & D disposal site that is initially constructed after April 
18, 2009. 
 
SECTION 3 provides for the commencement of these regulations. 

Certified a true copy, 

Robert Allan Rankin 
Clerk of the Executive Council 

 

EC2009-257 

REAL PROPERTY TAX ACT 
REGULATIONS 
AMENDMENT 

(Approved by Her Honour the Lieutenant Governor in Council dated 26 
May 2009.) 

Pursuant to section 43 of the Real Property Tax Act R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. 
R-5, Council made the following regulations: 

1. The Real Property Tax Act Regulations (EC512/72) are amended 
by the addition of the following after section 8: 

8.1 For the purposes of subsections 14(2), (7) and (10) of the Act, the 
prescribed maximum amount of annual household income is $35,000. 

2. These regulations come into force on June 6, 2009. 
 
 
 
 

Prescribed 
maximum amount 



June 06, 2009 ROYAL GAZETTE 175 

 

 
EXPLANATORY NOTES 

 
SECTION 1 prescribes the maximum amount of annual household 
income for the purposes of the provisions of the Act that provide a tax 
deferral for senior citizens. 
 
SECTION 2 provides for the commencement of these regulations. 
 

Certified a true copy, 

Robert Allan Rankin 
Clerk of the Executive Council 

 

 
 
 
 



176 ROYAL GAZETTE June 06, 2009 

 

 

PART II 

REGULATIONS INDEX 
 
Chapter 
Number 

 
 

Title 

 Original 
   Order 
Reference 

 
 
Amendment 

Authorizing 
    Order 
  and Date 

 
 

Page 
      
E-9 Environmental Protection Act 

Waste Resource Management 
Regulations 

 
EC691/00 

 
s.60 [R&S] 
s.60.1 [added] 
s.62 [R&S] 
[eff] June 6/09 

 
EC2009-253 
(26.05.09) 

 
171-174 

      
R-5 Real Property Tax Act 

Regulations 
 
EC512/72 

 
s.8.1 [added] 
[eff] June 6/09 

 
EC2009-257 
(26.05.09) 

 
174-175 

      
      
 


	CANADAPROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLANDIN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION
	LABOUR ACTLABOUR RELATIONS BOARDAPPOINTMENT
	PUBLIC DEPARTMENTS ACTDEPARTMENT OF THE PROVINCIAL TREASURYINTERIM DEPUTY PROVINCIAL TREASURER - APPOINTMENTM. DOUGLAS CLOW(APPROVED)
	PROCLAMATION
	NOTICE OF CHANGEOF CORPORATE NAME
	NOTICE OF DISSOLUTION
	NOTICE OFGRANTING LETTERS PATENT
	NOTICE OF REGISTRATION
	NOTICE OF APPLICATION FORLEAVE TO SURRENDER CHARTER
	NOTICECHANGE OF NAME
	NOTICEMARRIAGE ACT
	DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATIONAND PUBLIC WORKSCERTIFICATE FOR ROAD CLOSURECLOSURE OF ROAD ORDER NO. 08/074
	CLOSURE OF ROAD ORDER NO. 08/075
	CLOSURE OF ROAD ORDER NO. 08/076
	CLOSURE OF ROAD ORDER NO. 08/077
	NOTICE OF TAX SALE
	INDEX TO NEW MATTER
	PART 2 GAZ 090606.gaz.pdf
	PART IIREGULATIONS
	ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION ACTWASTE RESOURCE MANAGEMENT REGULATIONSAMENDMENT
	REAL PROPERTY TAX ACTREGULATIONSAMENDMENT
	REGULATIONS INDEX


